



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11213/2025, CM APPL. 46132/2025 & CM APPL. 46957/2025

DHARAM RAJ SARINPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Shukla, Advocate with
Petitioner in person.

versus

NATIONAL SEEDS CORPORATION LTDRespondent

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Ms. Swati
Jhunjhunwala, Ms. Himanshi Singh,
Ms. Monalisha Pradhan, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
20.04.2026

%

1. Pursuant to order dated 04th November, 2025, the Petitioner furnished a surety of INR 7,00,000/- with the Respondent, consequent to which a conditional vigilance clearance has been issued, reserving the Respondent's right to recover the said amount in accordance with law.
2. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that such conditional vigilance clearance is of no practical consequence, as the same has not been accepted by NBCC, which is the very purpose for which the present petition has been preferred.
3. *Prima facie*, it is unclear as to the legal basis or the precise nature of the condition attached to the vigilance clearance. On this aspect, submissions have been addressed by both sides. Ms. Arunima Dwivedi,



counsel for the Respondent, seeks short accommodation to obtain instructions in this regard.

4. Re-notify on 21st April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 20, 2026/ab