



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11213/2025**

DHARAM RAJ SARIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rahul Shukla, Ms. Bachita Baruah Shukla, Mr. Nirmal Bhalla, Mr. Ramandeep Singh and Mr. Tushar Bhati, Advocates with Petitioner-in-person.

versus

NATIONAL SEEDS CORPORATION LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Ms. Himanshi Singh and Ms. Monalisha Pradhan, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

11.05.2026

CM APPL. 31478/2026 (seeking directions)

1. This application has been filed by the Petitioner seeking compliance of the order dated 21st April, 2026.
2. Counsel for the Applicant submits that the grievance raised in the present application stands redressed in view of the communication dated 08th May, 2026 issued by National Seeds Corporation Ltd. to the Petitioner. A copy of the said communication, handed over across the Board, is taken on record. For the sake of convenience, the said communication is reproduced below:

“No.NSC/Vig./1(101-A302025 :/4317

Dated: 8th May, 2026



To

Shri D.R. Sarin,
E-3, Puri Diplomatic Greens,
Sector-110A-111, Bajghera, Dwarka Expressway,
Gurugram – 122107 (Haryana)

Sub: Compliance of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi order, dated 24.04.2026 – reg.

Sir,

This is to certify that Shri Dharam Raj Sarin, Son of late Shri B.R.S. Sarin had worked as Senior General Manager from 01.06.2009 to 30.09.2014 in National Seeds Corporation Limited, Beej Bhavan, Pusa Complex, New Delhi. In accordance with the records available in the Corporation, no vigilance case is either pending or contemplated against Shri Dharam Raj Sarin as on date. This vigilance clearance is being issued to Shri Dharam Raj Sarin in compliance of orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the WP No. 11213/2025.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely

Sd/-

(S.K. Sinha)

Chief Vigilance Officer”

3. In view of the foregoing, no further directions are required to be passed in the present application. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 11, 2026/hc